

No. 21-56053

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

D.R., a minor, by and through his guardian ad litem R.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REDONDO BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

D.C. No. 2:20-cv-6307-JFW(MAAx)

Hon. John. F. Walter

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, THE
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, THE NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, AND THE NATIVE AMERICAN
DISABILITY LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

William S. Koski, SBN 166061
Abigail Trillin, SBN 179052
Bruce Easop, Certified Law Student
YOUTH & EDUCATION LAW PROJECT
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
Telephone: (650) 724-3718
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
bkoski@law.stanford.edu
atrillin@law.stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Children with disabilities have a right to receive FAPE in the LRE.....	4
II. The weight of statutory language, legislative history, and case law affirms a robust preference for inclusion.....	6
III. The IDEA requires that students with disabilities, including those performing below grade level, be included in the general education classroom with appropriate curriculum modifications.....	9
A. The IDEA does not require grade-level performance for inclusion.....	9
B. The IDEA requires that students with disabilities receive curriculum modifications in general education settings to meet their IEP goals	11
IV. <i>Rachel H.</i> must be read in light of significant educational advancements that facilitate the seamless education of students with disabilities in inclusive settings	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Henrick Hudson Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Holland</i> , 786 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 11, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007).....	3
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Cal. Special Educ. Hearing Off.</i> , 93 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>D.R. v. Redondo Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 20-6307-JFW, 2021 WL 4434358 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2021)	6
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	3
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	3
<i>J.W. v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Jaynes v. Newport News Sch. Board</i> , No. 4:99cv146, 33 Individuals with Disabilities Educ. L. Rep. 121, 2 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	10
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00126, 2016 WL 6581235 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 11

Mills v. Board of Education,
 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....2, 7

Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.,
 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)7, 8, 11

Pennsylvania Association for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania,
 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....7

Poolaw v. Bishop,
 67 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1995)7

Regan-Adkins v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
 27 F. App’x 932 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Roncker v. Walter,
 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983)8

Sacramento City Unified School Dist. v. Rachel H. ex rel. Holland,
 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994)*passim*

Schaffer v. Weast,
 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....3

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....3

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101–336, 104 Stat.
 327 (July 26, 1990), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*.....13

Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-95, 129 Stat. 1802,
 20 U.S.C. § 6301 *et seq.*12, 15, 18

20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(E)(i)12

20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(xiii).....15

20 U.S.C. § 6613(b)(3)(F)18

Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-315, 122 Stat
 3078, 20 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*15

20 U.S.C. § 1003(24).....15

20 U.S.C. § 1022a(d)(1)(A)(i)(II).....15

20 U.S.C. § 1034(c)(1)(B)(ii)15

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. 108-446, 118
 Stat. 2647, 2706 (2004), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.**passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A).....4, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)(E)15
 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(V)6
 20 U.S.C. § 1462(b)(2)(A)(ii).....14
 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997,
 Pub. L. No. 105-17 § 101, 111 Stat. 37 (1997)7, 17
 20 U.S.C. § 9567b(a)(12).....15
 Cal. Educ. Code § 32282.1(b)(1).....17
 Cal. Educ. Code § 4149018
 Cal. Educ. Code § 56521.2(b).....17

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.114(a)(2)(i)4
 34 C.F.R. § 300.114(a)(2)(ii)5
 34 C.F.R. § 300.116(e).....5, 12
 34 C.F.R. § 300.346(a)(2)(i)(1999)17

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 105–17 (1997)7

Other Authorities

California MTSS Framework,
 ORANGE COUNTY DEP’T OF EDUC.,
<https://ocde.us/MTSS/Pages/CA-MTSS.aspx>18
 Douglas Fuchs & Lynn S. Fuchs, *Introduction to Response to
 Intervention: What, Why, and How Valid is It?*, 14 Reading Res.
 Q. 93 (2006)15
Elements of PBIS, CALIFORNIA PBIS COALITION,
<https://pbisca.org/elements-of-pbis>.....16
 George Sugai & Robert H. Horner, *Defining and Describing Positive
 Behavior Support*, in *Handbook of Positive Behavior Support* 309
 (Wayne Sailor et al. eds., 2009).....16
Guide to Understanding California MTSS,
 ORANGE COUNTY DEP’T OF EDUC.,
<https://ocde.us/MTSS/Documents/CA%20MTSS%20Guide.pdf>.....18

Hank Fien et al., *A Conceptual Replication Study of the Enhanced Core Reading Instruction MTSS-Reading Model*, 87 *Exceptional Child*. 265 (2021)18

Jane M. Sileo, *Co-Teaching: Getting to Know Your Partner*, 43 *Teaching Exceptional Child*., May/June 2011 (2011).....13

Julie F. Mead, *Expressions of Congressional Intent: Examining the 1997 Amendments to the IDEA*, 127 *Ed. Law Rep.* 511 (1998).....12

Lynne Cook & Marilyn Friend, *Co-Teaching: Guidelines for Creating Effective Practices*, 28 *Focus on Exceptional Child*, Nov. 199513

Michael A. Rebell & Robert L. Hughes, *Special Educational Inclusion and the Courts: A Proposal for A New Remedial Approach*, 25 *J.L. & Educ.* 523 (1996).....7

Nicole Eredics, *Inclusion in Action: Practical Strategies to Modify Your Curriculum* (2018)13

Paige C. Pullen et al., *RTI and MTSS: Response to Intervention and Multi-Tiered Systems of Support*, in *Handbook of Response to Intervention and Multi-Tiered Systems of Support* (Paige C. Pullen & Michael J. Kennedy eds., 2018)15

A Practical Reader in Universal Design for Learning (David H. Rose & Anne Meyer eds., 2006)14

Sally A. Spencer, *Universal Design for Learning: Assistance for Teachers in Today’s Inclusive Classrooms*, 1 *Interdisc. J. Teaching & Learning* 10 (2011)14

Terrance M. Scott et al., *Function-Based Supports for Individual Students in School Settings*, in *Handbook of Positive Behavior Support* (Wayne Sailor et al. eds., 2009).....16

Tracey Hall et al., *Differentiated Instruction and Implications for UDL Implementation*, 2 *NAT’L CTR. ON ACCESSING THE GEN. CURRICULUM*, https://sde.ok.gov/sites/ok.gov.sde/files/DI_UDL.pdf14

Wayne Sailor, *Advances in Schoolwide Inclusive School Reform*, 36 *Remedial & Special Educ.* 94 (2015)17
